
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308075

19 March 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place 
on WEDNESDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Hoult (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, 
Strachan, Mrs Tranter and Mrs Woodward

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 

4. Review of Accounting Policies 11 - 34

(Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement – Anthony Thomas)

5. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & Quality Assurance & 
Improvement Programme 

35 - 48

(Report of the Audit Manager – Angela Struthers)

6. Internal Audit Charter and Protocol 49 - 78

(Report of the Audit Manager – Angela Struthers)

7. Internal Audit Plan 79 - 84

(Report of the Audit Manager – Angela Struthers)

8. 2017/2018 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer - 
Complaints 

Verbal Report

(Head of Legal, Property & Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer 
– Bal Nahal)

9. Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and Update - Year 
Ended 31 March 2019 

85 - 102

(Report of the External Auditors – Grant Thornton)

10. Work Programme 103 - 104 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be 
prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of 
business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972”

IN PRIVATE

12. Confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting 105 - 106 



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

13. Confidential Internal Audit Report - PR & Communications 107 - 114

(Confidential Report of the Audit Manager – Angela Struthers) 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Hoult (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, Strachan and 
Mrs Tranter

Observer: Councillor Spruce (Cabinet Member for Finance & Democratic Services)

Officers In Attendance: Miss W Johnson, Ms B Nahal, Mr A Thomas and Mrs A Struthers

Also Present: Ms Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditor)

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Woodward.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2018, as printed and previously circulated, 
were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

The Committee received a report on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
2019/20 from Mr Anthony Thomas (Head of Finance & Procurement) and he delivered a 
Presentation to explain in more detail the Capital Strategy and the Capital Programme, the 
minimum revenue provision statement 2019/20, the balance sheet projections, interest rate 
projections, cash flow forecast for 2019/20, treasury management strategy and the annual 
investment strategy, the prudential and local indicators and the CIPFA resilience index.  Mr 
Thomas explained that the authority were
[...]
on limit had now been 
increased to £75,000 it could be seen that we were performing quite well now.

Members just asked one query relating to the non-recurring waiver in 2017/2018 – Visit 
Lichfield Website Replacement and Support – why was this put through as a waiver? 

Ms Nahal said she would look at this and report back to members.

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the Exceptions (Waivers) set out within Appendix 
A.

Page 8



30 CERTIFICATION WORK FOR LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2018 

Ms Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton introduced the Certification letter regarding the 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Lichfield District Council which takes place six to 
nine months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to 
confirm the Council’s entitlement to funding.  The good news was that there was only an 
amendment value of £7 to the housing benefits subsidy claim and an extrapolation of the 
errors found showed a potential overpayment of approximately £1,700 on an £18m grant 
claim.  The Chairman welcomed this letter and wanted the Head of Service – Pat Leybourne 
and her team to be congratulated as this was a fantastic success.  

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the Certification work letter from Grant Thornton 
UK LLP.

31 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT - LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Ms Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton presented a report - Informing the audit risk 
assessment Lichfield District Council 2018/19 which was a series of questions on particular 
areas e.g. fraud/laws and regulations/going concern/related parties/accounting estimates and 
the responses received from the Council’s management.  The Committee was asked to 
consider whether these responses were consistent with its understanding and whether there 
are any further comments it wishes to make.

Discussions took place around the question on page 106 – How does the Council 
communicate and encourage ethical behaviour of its staff and contractors?  
It was asked if the management response could include “leadership by example/integrity” as it 
was felt to go beyond the induction point as some members of staff have been at LDC a very 
long time and their induction would have been a long time ago.  Ms Griffiths agreed to add this 
in to the response.  

Considerations were given to the whilstleblowing reference and members hoped employees 
who did whistleblow weren’t ostracised.  Ms Nahal confirmed that all LDC staff were protected 
if they were to whistle blow and support is offered by the Leadership Team and the 
Whistleblowing policy. 

(At Appendix 1 pg 120 – “provision for liabilities” – there was a formatting issue in the second 
column as it began in a middle of a sentence.  Ms Griffiths to amend and email to all the 
amended Appendix 1).

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the Informing the audit risk assessment report for 
Lichfield District Council 2018/19.

32 AUDIT PLAN FOR LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 2018/19 

Ms Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Plan year ending 31 
March 2019 report which provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 
statutory audit of Lichfield District Council for those charged with governance.  The significant 
risks have been identified which were broadly the same as last year and the value for money 
arrangements covered the last financial year so did highlight the Friarsgate development as a 
risk.  Ms Griffiths said the council did successfully achieve early close in 2017/18 and an 
interim audit was taking place now and the team would be back on site again in June.  It was 
recognised there may be some uncertainties, however, in the near future because of the 
potential impact of Brexit.

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the External Audit Plan year ending 31 

Page 9



March 2019.

33 WORK PROGRAMME 

A revised Work Programme was circulated and the Chairman asked for any 
additions/alterations to the programme – there were none.  Only two meetings left for this 
municipal year.

34 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

IN PRIVATE

35 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CYBER SECURITY 17/18 

Minutes for this item are recorded separately as it includes exempt information. 

(The Meeting closed at 7.01 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE 
2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
Cabinet Member for Finance and Democracy
Date: 27 March 2019
Agenda Item: 4
Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas
Tel Number: 01543 308012
Email: anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO
Local Ward 
Members

All wards.

AUDIT AND 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS
COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Best practice recommends that the proposed Accounting Policies to be used to prepare the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts, should be approved by Audit and Member Standards Committee.

1.2 This report, therefore, sets out the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies to be adopted in completing 
the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.

1.3 The report also details any changes that have been made to the Council’s 2017/18 Accounting Policies 
to ensure that they are relevant to the preparation of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Member Standards Committee approves the Council’s proposed 

Accounting Policies that will form part of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

3. Background
3.1 The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

The format of the Accounts reflects the requirements of the Code of Practice in Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19 published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). This is supported by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), which 
is a set of evolving accounting rules used internationally to guide the formation of financial statements 
in the public and private sector. The evolving state means that new accounting standards are formed on 
a regular basis along with reinterpretations of existing standards. The Accounting Policies are therefore 
reviewed annually to ensure that they remain current and relevant

3.2 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the appointed Chief Finance Officer is charged 
with the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs and as such must select suitable 
Accounting Policies and make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent. However, it 
is considered good practice for the Audit and Member Standards Committee to have a chance to 
consider these Accounting Policies that are going to be applied to the Accounts in advance of their use.

3.3 The Council’s Accounting Policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and practices that that 
are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement of Accounts. These policies have 
to be disclosed by way of a note to the Accounts. Only those policies that are directly relevant and 
material to the Council have been included.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3.4 The full list of Accounting Policies as produced in the Code of Practice for 2018/19 is shown in a table at 
Appendix A. For those Policies that are not adopted by the Council, a reason is provided within that table.

3.5 The Council’s proposed Accounting Policies list for the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts is shown at 
Appendix B. 

3.2 The Council has reviewed these Accounting Policies in line with the 2018/19 Code of Practice (changes 
are tracked for ease of reference). The following key change has been made:

 The incorporation of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments. The main change contained within this 
Standard is the introduction of a forward looking expected credit loss (ECL) model that 
replaces the old incurred loss model. In summary, IFRS 9 requires all financial instruments to 
be examined for potential non-payment or credit risk worsening at least on an annual basis. 
The Standard impacts on two accounting policies – Financial Instruments and Fair Value 
Measurement.

Alternative Options The alternative options that the Audit and Member Standards Committee may 
consider are either not to approve any of the proposed Accounting Policies or not 
to approve some of the proposed Accounting Policies. 

Consultation Consultation has taken place with the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.

Financial 
Implications

The adoption of relevant Accounting Policies ensures that the Statement of 
Accounts is fit for purpose and is underpinned by sound financial management that 
helps us to spend wisely, attract financial funding and become more efficient. This 
in turn contributes to the Fit for the Future transformation programme designed to 
help us achieve our financial challenges.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

By achieving our financial challenges we are able to target our resources to the 
priorities set out in the Strategic Plan 2016-20. 

Crime & Safety 
Issues

There are no crime and safety issues. 

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A The Accounting Policies are not 

produced in line with best practice, 
the CIPFA code and IFRS.

The Accounting Policies form part of 
the Statement of Accounts that is 
audited by our external auditors.

Green

Background documents
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2018/19.

Relevant web links

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

There are no equality, diversity and human rights implications.

Page 12



APPENDIX A


[...]
t Programme as required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members endorse:

 The Internal Quality Assessment; and
 The Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme.

3. Background

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came in to force on the 1st April 2013.  The 
Standards require that Internal Audit comply with professional best practice and assess themselves 
against the requirements on an annual basis and that an External Quality Assessment (EQA) should be 
completed at least every five years.  The EQA was completed in 2017 and was reported back to this 
Committee.  The current internal annual assessment against the standards is detailed at Appendix 1.

3.2 Part of the requirement of the PSIAS is for the Audit Manager to develop a Quality Assurance & 
Improvement Programme (QAIP).  Under the QAIP, quality should be assessed at both an individual 
audit engagement level as well as at the broader internal audit level.  A well-developed QAIP will 
ensure that quality is built in to rather than on to, the way internal audit activity operates.  In essence, 
Internal Audit should not need to assess whether each individual engagement conforms to the 
Standards, but that engagements should be undertaken in accordance with an established 
methodology that promotes quality and, by default conforms to the Standards.   

3.3 The QAIP should conclude on the quality of the Internal Audit activity and lead to recommendations for 
appropriate improvements.  It enables an evaluation of:

 Conformance with Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards;

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



2

 The adequacy of the Internal Audit activity’s charter, goals, objectives, policies and procedures;
 The contribution to the organisation’s governance, risk management and control processes;
 Completeness of coverage of the entire audit universe;
 Compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and government or industry s
[...]
Principal 
Auditor

Annual report to the 
Audit & Member 
Standards Committee

Identification of added 
value to the authority’s 
operations

Continuous Audit Manager 
/Principal Auditor

Annual report to the 
Audit & Member 
Standards Committee

Periodic Self Assessments

Self-assessment 
against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit 
Standards  (PSIAS)

Annual Audit Manager Annual report to the 
Audit & Member 
Standards Committee

Benchmarking review 
of Internal Audit 
Services

As required Audit Manager Report to Audit & 
Member Standards 
Committee

External Assessments

Assessment against 
the PSIAS

Every 5 years Audit Manager and 
external reviewer

Report to the Audit & 
Member Standards 
Committee

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & PROTOCOL
Cabinet member for Finance & Democratic Services
Date: 27 March 2019
Agenda Item: 6
Contact Officer: Angela Struthers
Tel Number: 01543 308030
Email: Angela.struthers@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO 
Local Ward 
Members

AUDIT & 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS
COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter and Protocol for the 2019/20 financial year.  

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee considers the attached performance report and raises any issues it deems 

appropriate. 

3. Background
3.1 Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 

improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes (IIA – UK & Ireland).

3.2 The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Charter is an important element in 
providing assurance to the organisation that adequate arrangements are in place to provide the 
expected independent, objective opinion.  The Charter must be reviewed and approved on an annual 
basis.   The Charter complies with the Public Internal Audit Standards.  Changes to the Charter are 
minor and are shown in the revised Charter.  The revised Charter is attached as Appendix 1.  

3.3 The Internal Audit Protocol supports the charter and gives detail as to the protocol of Internal Audit.  It 
ensures that a consistent approach is applied to all audit work – including follow ups, establishes a 
timetable for management to respond to audit reports, and details reporting protocol within the 
Authority.  The Internal Audit Protocol is attached as Appendix 2.   Changes made to the Protocol 
include deleting the requirement for the issue of a memo in certain circumstances.  After the 
completion of all work, a final audit report will be issued.  This ensures that all data is captured on the 
audit software package.  Report distribution is to be extended to all Members of the Audit & Member 
Standards Committee to ensure that all Members of the Committee are aware of the assurance levels 
given at the completion of the audit.    

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options        1.   None.

Consultation 1. The report has been discussed and agreed with the Council’s S151 Officer. 

Financial 
Implications

1. None arising from this report.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

1. Internal Audit aims to support the Strategic Plan by providing an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve the Authority’s operations

Crime & Safety 
Issues

1. None arising from this report. 

GDPR/Privacy 
Impact Assessment

1. None identified in this report.

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A Non-compliance with the Public 

Sector Internal Standards and 
International Professional Practices 
Framework

Continuous review of Charter and 
Protocol to ensure that the Standards 
and Framework are complied with 

Green (tolerable)

Background documents

Relevant web links

Equality
[...]
and Sector Update | March 2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 03

Progress 04

Audit Deliverables 05

Sector Update 07

2

P
age 86



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

This paper provides the Committee with a report on progress in delivering our 

responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues w hich the Committee may w ish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if  helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Committee can f ind further useful material on our w ebsite, w here w e have a section dedicated to our 

w ork in the public sector. Here you can dow nload copies of our publications w ww.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you w ould like further information on any items in this briefing, or w ould like to register w ith Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Phil Jones

Engagement Lead

T 0121 232 5232

E phil.w .jones@uk.gt.com

Laurelin Griffiths

Engagement Manager

T 0121 232 5363

E laurelin.h.griff iths@uk.gt.com

PSAA Contract Monitoring

Lichfield District Council opted into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Appointing Person scheme w hich starts w ith the 2018/19 audit. PSAA appointed Grant Thornton as 

auditors. PSAA is responsible under the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 for monitoring compliance w ith the contract and is committed to ensuring good quality audit 

services are provided by its suppliers. Details of PSAA’s audit quality monitoring arrangements are available from its w ebsite, w ww.psaa.co.uk.

Our contract w ith PSAA contains a method statement w hich sets out
[...]
 Council’s control 

environment

• Updated understanding of f inancial systems

• Review  of Internal Audit reports on core f inancial 

systems

• Early w ork on emerging accounting issues

• Early substantive testing

There are no issues that w e need to bring to the 

Committee’s attention from the w ork w e have 

completed to date.

The statutory deadline for the issue of the 2018/19 

opinion is 31 July 2019. We are discussing our plan 

and timetable w ith off icers.

The final accounts audit is due to begin on the 28 

May w ith f indings reported to you in our Audit 

Findings Report. We w ill present our report at the 

July Audit Committee meeting and issue our audit 

opinion by the 31 July deadline.

Value for Money

The scope of our w ork is set out in the guidance issued 

by the National Audit Off ice. The Code requires auditors 

to satisfy themselves that; "the Council has made proper 

arrangements for securing economy, eff iciency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources".

The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as: "in all 

signif icant respects, the audited body had proper 

arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 

decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned 

and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 

people".

The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a 

conclusion overall are:

• Informed decision making

• Sustainable resource deployment

• Working w ith partners and other third parties

Details of our initial risk assessment w ere included in our 

Audit Plan. We identif ied tw o signif icant risks:

• Termination of the Friarsgate development agreement

• Financial sustainability

w e are in the process of carrying out our VfM w ork.

We w ill report our w ork in the Audit Findings Report and 

give our Value For Money Conclusion by the deadline in 

July 2019.

P
age 88



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Audit Deliverables

5

2018/19
[...]
 November – report to be finalised by end of Nov so 
actual report will be deferred to February 2019

Planned Audit Fee 2018/19

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Lichfield District 
Council √

Audit Plan for Lichfield District Council 2018/19 √
Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and Update –  
Year Ended 31 March 2019 √ √

P
age 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Accounting Policies
	5 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	Appendix 1 to Agenda item no. 5 PSIAS compliance
	Appendix 2 to Agenda item no. 5 QAIP

	6 Internal Audit Charter and Protocol
	Agenda item no. 6 Appendix 1 Audit Charter - mar19
	Agenda item no. 6 Lichfield Audit Protocol - Mar 19

	7 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 to Agenda item no 7

	9 Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and Update - Year Ended 31 March 2019
	10 Work Programme
	12 Confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	13 Confidential Internal Audit Report - PR & Communications





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE

27 MARCH 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Tittley (Chairman), Hoult (Vice-Chair), Mrs Boyle, Marshall, Rayner, Strachan, 
Mrs Tranter and Mrs Woodward

Observer: Councillor Spruce (Cabinet Member of Finance & Democratic Services)

Officers In Attendance: Mrs J Irving, Miss W Johnson, Ms B Nahal, Mrs A Struthers, Mr A 
Thomas, Ms C Tims and Mr N Turner

Also Present: Ms Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton UK LLP) (External Auditors) and Mr Phil W 
Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP)

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2019, as printed and previously circulated, 
were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

39 REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Mr Thomas presented the proposed Accounting Policies for the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts and explained that best practice recommends that this be used to prepare the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts if approved by the Audit & Member Standards Committee. 
The changes had been highlighted throughout the report for ease of reference and Mr Thomas 
did a Presentation which covered Local Authority Accounts, Accounting Policies, Potential 
changes in Accounting Policies for 2018/19, Financial Instruments at 31 March 2018, 
International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 Financial Instruments and Classifications 
and likely Financial Instrument Classifications at 31 March 2019.

Mr Thomas explained that we had assessed the scope and the Council’s income and believed 
that Standard IFRS15 did not apply to Lichfield District Council, implementation of IFRS16 
related to Leases had been delayed for implementation by CIPFA until 1 April 2020 and only 
Standard IFRS9 applied for Financial Instruments applies for 2018/19.  Mr Thomas explained 
that the main change contained within this Standard is the introduction of a forward looking 
expected credit loss (ECL) model for financial assets such as investments and relevant 
debtors that replaces the old incurred loss model which impacts on two accounting policies – 
Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurement which Mr Thomas went on to explain as it 
had been described as more user-friendly but still complex.  In IFRS you can make a choice 
through an election to manage changes through the balance sheet and Arlingclose view is that 
the election is only suitable for strategic funds and company shares held for the long term and 
that shares and units in pooled funds are equity instruments including the CCLA Property 



Fund.  However, our External Auditors have alternative views on this as Grant Thornton as a 
firm believe Property Funds do not meet the criteria for election.

Concern at the different professional opinions was raised by the Committee as it was felt as 
lay members receiving two diverse professional views can be very confusing.  It was asked if 
one could revoke the election but Mr Thomas stated that once made, the decision was 
irrevocable until it ends when you sell the investment.  However, Mr Thomas did say that there 
were differences of opinion between different audit firms on this as the moment and it was a 
relatively modest amount of money (£70,000) which may reduce in the future dependent on 
the value of property within the property fund.

RESOLVED:- The Committee approved the Council’s proposed Accounting 
Policies that will form part of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.

40 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS & QUALITY ASSURANCE & 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

Mrs Struthers (Audit Manager) presented the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards/Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme Report which provides evidence of compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The Quality Assurance & Improvement 
Programme is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and sets out how 
the quality will be measured for the Internal Audit Service.  Mrs Struthers explained that 
Appendix 1 was the current internal annual assessment against the standards and Appendix 2 
was the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (QAIP).

RESOLVED:- Members endorsed the Internal Quality Assessment and
the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme as no issues were raised.

41 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PROTOCOL 

Mrs Struthers (Audit Manager) introduced Members to the proposed Internal Audit Charter 
and Protocol for the 2019/20 financial year.  The Committee considered the attached report 
and appendices and changes made to the protocol were welcomed.  The changes included 
deleting the requirement for the issue of a memo in certain circumstances as, after completion 
of all work, a final audit report will be issued and the Report distribution being extended to all 
Members of the Audit & Member Standards Committee to ensure that all Members of the 
Committee are made aware of the assurance levels given at the completion of the audit.

RESOLVED:- The Committee considered and approved the amended Internal Audit 
Charter and Protocol for 2019/20 as no issues were raised.

42 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Mrs Struthers (Audit Manager) introduced the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 which is the work 
programme of the Internal Audit section.  Discussions took place and it was recognised that 
there was a typo in paragraph 3.4 as the days calculated should have quoted 447 as detailed 
in Appendix 1.  It was agreed to amend this and there was only one concern around the 
planned number of days spent on Finance & Procurement – a query was raised whether 10 
days was enough for the Property Investment Strategy audit.  Mrs Struthers and Mr Thomas 
agreed and stated that once an area was scoped and identified a better idea of the number of 
days involved was mapped.  The planned days are an estimate as some areas could take less 
or some more but the plan would be monitored throughout the year.



RESOLVED:-  Members approved the Annual Planned Audit Work 
Programme.

  

43 2017/2018 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - COMPLAINTS 

A verbal report was given by Ms Bal Nahal as Monitoring Officer on the number of complaints 
received by Lichfield District Council since the last Annual Report tabled on 9 May 2018.  Only 
two complaints had been received during 2017/18 and no action on either taken.  However, as 
several complaints had recently been received she suggested the Annual Report of the 
Monitoring Officer re: complaints be brought forward on the Audit & Member Standards 
Committee work programme to November 2019.

It was asked if there was a peak in complaints at election time and Ms Nahal confirmed that 
there was, but they can be politically motivated and do not all go through the complaints 
procedure.  Members said one of the difficulties with members’ complaints was that there was 
no inhibitor within the process and it was agreed there was a problem as each complaint had 
to be dealt with on its own merit as frivolous, vexatious and politically motivated tit-for-tat 
complaints were likely to be rejected.

Ms Nahal said she had taken a briefing note to Leadership Team recently on Local 
Government Ethical Standards Best Practice Guidance which highlighted the Standards in 
Public Life Report.  A number of recommendations may require legislative change but the 
council should be adopting best practice.

It was asked if the Committee could assist in assessing the recommendations but it was felt 
that given the disruption to the legislative process posed by the effects of Brexit there was 
considerable potential for constant changes.  It was agreed to await the primary and 
secondary legislation adoption.

It was agreed that Councillors have a very difficult job as there is a consistent change in 
legislation for them to consider.  Ms Nahal said that it had been recommended after her last 
Annual Report that refresher member training take place on Code of Conduct/Equalities and 
this had taken place.  Ms Nahal advised that there would be a Member Induction and Member 
Training session arranged after the District/Parish Election on 2 May 2019 and asked if 
existing members could help any new members going forward.

44 AUDIT COMMITTEE LDC PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2019 

Mr Phil Jones and Ms Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update Lichfield District Council year ending 31 March 2019 which 
provided the Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as External 
Auditors.  Ms Griffiths confirmed that the interim audit had commenced in January 2019 and 
said the auditors had been on-site for a couple of weeks during the month of March and so far 



no issues had been found.  She advised that the statutory deadline for the issue of the 
2018/19 opinion is 31 July 2019 and they were currently discussing their plan and timetable 
with officers.  The final accounts audit is due on 28 May with a findings report being tabled at 
the July Audit & Member Standards Committee meeting.

Mr Phil Jones advised the Committee Sector Updates had been included in the report to give 
an update on emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to us as a 
local authority and includes a number of challenge questions in respect of emerging issues 
which the Committee may wish to consider.  

RESOLVED:- The Committee noted the contents of the Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update. 

  

45 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Work Programme and the Chairman requested any additions/alterations 
to the programme. 

46 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

IN PRIVATE

47 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Confidential Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2019, as printed and previously 
circulated, were taken as read and approved as a correct record.

48 CONFIDENTIAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PR & COMMUNICATIONS 

Minutes for this item are recorded separately as it includes exempt information.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN


